STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF WAKE No. 21 CVS 015426

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION
VOTERS, INC,, et al.,

Plaintiffs, HARPER PLAINTIFFS’

v WITNESS LIST

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SENIOR CHAIR OF THE HOUSE
STANDING COMMITTEE ON REDISTRICTING, et al.,

Defendants.

A. Harper Plaintiffs may call the following expert witnesses live at trial:
1. Jowei Chen, Ph.D.
2. Christopher Cooper, Ph.D.
3. Jonathan Mattingly, Ph.D.
4, Wesley Pegden, Ph.D.
B. Per the parties’ agreement,* Harper Plaintiffs may call the following fact
witnesses at trial via their affidavits exchanged on December 23, 2021:
5. John Anthony Balla
6. Kathleen Barnes
7. Virginia Walters Brien
8. David Dwight Brown
9. Joshua Perry Brown

10. Ann Butzner



11.  Gettys Cohen Jr.

12.  Richard Crews

13.  Laureen Flood

14. Rebecca Harper

15. Kristiann Herring

16.  Chenita Barber Johnson

17. Bobby Jones

18.  Donald M. MacKinnon

19.  Ron Osborne

20.  Amy Clare Oseroff

21.  Mark S. Peters

22.  Barbara Proffitt

23. Lily Nicole Quick

24, Donald Rumph

25.  Shawn Rush

26.  Sondra Stein

217. Eileen Stephens

28.  Sarah Taber

29. Mary Elizabeth Voss

C. Harper Plaintiffs may call the following additional fact witnesses to testify via

affidavit at trial:

30. Representative Pricey Harrison

31. Senator Natasha Marcus



Harper Plaintiffs reserve the right to call any witness listed on any other party’s witness
list. Harper Plaintiffs also reserve the right to designate deposition testimony for admission at
trial, and to supplement this witness list in light of the receipt of any new discovery.

* The parties have agreed that fact witness affidavits limited to issues of standing may be

submitted at trial without hearsay objection even if those witnesses do not testify live at trial.



Respectfully submitted, this the 31st day of December, 2021.

By:/s/ Narendra K. Ghosh

PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
Burton Craige, NC Bar No. 9180 Abha Khanna*
Narendra K. Ghosh, NC Bar No. 37649 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100
Paul E. Smith, NC Bar No. 45014 Seattle, Washington 98101
100 Europa Dr., Suite 420 Phone: (206) 656-0177
Chapel Hill, NC 27517 Facsimile: (206) 656-0180
(919) 942-5200 AKhanna@elias.law
bcraige@pathlaw.com
nghosh@pathlaw.com Lalitha D. Madduri*
psmith@pathlaw.com Jacob D. Shelly*

Graham W. White
Counsel for Harper Plaintiffs 10 G Street NE, Suite 600

Washington, D.C. 20002
Phone: (202) 968-4490
Facsimile: (202) 968-4498
LMadduri@elias.law
JShelly@elias.law
GWhite@elias.law

ARNOLD AND PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP

Elisabeth S. Theodore

R. Stanton Jones*

John Cella

Samuel F. Callahan

601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001-3743

(202) 954-5000
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Harper Plaintiffs
*Pro hac vice motion pending



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that | have this day served a copy of the foregoing by email, addressed to
counsel for all other parties.

This the 31st day of December, 2021.

/s/ Samuel F. Callahan
Samuel F. Callahan (admitted pro hac vice)




